PROJECT MANUAL

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
VOLUME 1

INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PCH AUDIOLOGY CLINIC

LAYTON, UTAH

DECEMBER 10, 2018

HKS

HKS Architects, Inc.
90 South 400 West, Suite 110
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

HKS #22524.000



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

TABLE OF CONTENTS
DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS

00 1000 - Invitation to Bid

00 2113 — Supplemental Instructions to Bidders

00 4000 - Bid Form

00 4373 - Schedule of Values

00 5200 — Owner / Contractor Agreement

00 6000 — Bonds, Certificate and Owner Documents
Preferred Vendor List
OF/OIl — OF/CI-CFCI List

00 6276.13 — Tax Exempt Certificate

00 7000 - General Conditions

DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

01 1000 - Summary

01 2600 - Contract Modification Procedures

01 2900 - Payment Procedures

01 3100 - Project Management and Coordination
01 3200 - Construction Progress Documentation
01 3300 — Submittal Procedures

01 4000 — Quality Requirements

01 4200 - References

01 5000 - Temporary Facilities and Controls

01 6000 - Product Requirements

01 7300 — Execution

01 7700 - Closeout Procedures

01 7823 - Operations and Maintenance Data

01 7839 - Project Record Documents

DIVISION 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS

Not Used

DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE

Not Used

DIVISION 04 - MASONRY

Not Used

DIVISION 05 - METALS

Not Used

DIVISION 06 - WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES

06 4023 — Interior Architectural Woodwork

HKS 22508.000
TABLE OF CONTENTS
10/20/2018

PAGE -1



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH
DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

07 8413 — Penetration Firestopping
07 9200 - Joint Sealants

DIVISION 08 - OPENINGS

08 1114 - Interior Hollow Metal Frames

08 1416 - Prefinished Flush Wood Doors

08 4110 — Interior Glazed Aluminum Partitions
08 7100 - Door Hardware

08 8000 - Glazing

DIVISION 09 - FINISHES

09 2900 - Gypsum Board Assemblies

09 5113 — Acoustical Panel Ceilings

09 6500 - Resilient Flooring

09 6513 - Resilient Base and Accessories

09 6800 - Carpeting

09 9100 - Painting

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

10 2813 — Toilet Accessories

DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT

Not Used

DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS

12 3661 - Simulated Stone Countertops
DIVISION 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
Not Used

DIVISION 14 - CONVEYING SYSTEMS

Not Used

DIVISION 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION

21 1000 — Water Based Fire Suppression Systems
DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING

22 0500 — Common Work Results for Plumbing
22 5017 — Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for Plumbing Piping

22 5018 — Escutcheons for Plumbing Piping
22 0519 — Meters and Gages for Plumbing Piping

HKS 22508.000
TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE - 2
10/20/2018



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

22 0523 — General-Duty Valves for Plumbing Piping

22 0529 — Hangers and Supports for Plumbing Piping and Equipment

22 0548 — Vibration and Seismic Control for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
22 0553 — Identification for Plumbing Pipes and Equipment

22 0719 — Plumbing Insulation

22 1116 — Domestic Water Piping

22 1119 — Domestic Water Piping Specialties

22 4000 — Plumbing Fixtures

DIVISION 23 - HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING

23 0100 — Mechanical Requirements

23 0500 — Common Work Results for HYAC

23 0517 — Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for HGAC Piping
23 0518 — Escutcheons for HGAC Piping

23 0519 — Meters and Gages

23 0523 — General-Duty Valves for HVAC Piping

23 0529 — Hangers and Supports for HVAC Piping and Equipment
23 0548 — Vibration Isolation and Seismic Restraint
23 0550 — Operations and Maintenance Manuals

23 0553 — Identification for Piping and Equipment

23 0593 — Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing for HVAC
23 0713 — Duct Insulation

23 0719 — HVAC Piping Insulation

23 0990 — Building Automation System

23 0993 — Sequence of Operation

23 2113 — Hydronic Piping

21 2116 — Hydronic Piping Specialties

23 3001 — Common Duct Requirements

23 3113 — Metal Ducts

23 3300 — Air Duct Accessories

23 3600 — Air Terminal Units

23 3713 — Diffusers, Registers and Grilles

DIVISION 25 - INTEGRATED AUTOMATION

Not Used

DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL

26 0519 — Low Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables
26 0526 — Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems

26 0529 — Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems

26 0533 — Raceways and Boxes for Electrical Systems

26 0553 — Identification for Electrical Systems

26 0923 — Lighting Control Devices

26 2726 — Wiring Devices

26 5119 — LED Interior Lighting

DIVISION 27 - COMMUNICATIONS

27 0000 — Common General Conditions for Communication Systems

HKS 22508.000
TABLE OF CONTENTS
10/20/2018

PAGE - 3



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

27 0100 — Operation / Maintenance of Communications Systems
27 0113 — Warranty, Product and System

27 0119 — Field Testing and Reporting

27 0133 — Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples, Design Records and Existing Conditions
27 0143 — Qualifications and Required Training for Contractor and Installer
27 0171 — Responsibility and Workmanship of Contractor

27 0186 — Performance Requirements & applications Supported
27 0500 — Common Work Results for Communications

27 0526 — Grounding and Bonding for Communications Systems
27 0528 — Pathways for Communications Systems

27 0529 — Hangers and Supports for Communications

27 0533 — Conduits and Back Boxes for Communications Systems
27 0543 — Campus Cable Routing

27 0553 — Identification for Low-Voltage Cables and Labeling

27 1100 — Equipment Room Fitting

27 1116 — Cabinets, Racks, Frames and Enclosures

27 1119 — Terminations Blocks and Patch Panels

27 1123 — Cable management and Ladder Rack

27 1300 — Backbone Cabling

27 1500 — Horizontal Cabling

27 1513 — Copper Cable

27 1543 — Faceplates and Connectors

27 1619 — Patch Cables

27 5113 — Overhead Paging

27 5223 — Nurse Call System

27 5319 — DAS Internal Cellular, Paging, and Antenna Systems

27 6001 — Appendix 01 — Deviation Request Process

27 6002 — Appendix 02 — Document Refresh Process

27 6003 — Appendix 03 — Device Density Reference Standard
27 6004 — Appendix 04 — Reference Standards

27 6005 — Appendix 05 — Definitions and Abbreviations

27 6006 — Appendix 06 — Material Suppliers

27 6007 — Appendix 07 — Certified Installation Firms

27 6008 — Lead Wall Penetrations

27 6009 — Common Cable Fill

DIVISION 28 - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY
28 1300 — Access Control Systems

28 2300 — Video Surveillance
28 3111 - Digital, Addressable Fire-Alarm System

END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS

HKS 22508.000
TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE - 4
10/20/2018



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE

PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC

LAYTON, UTAH

SECTION 00 1000

INVITATION TO BID

PROJECT: Intermountain Healthcare PCH Audiology Clinic located in Layton, Utah.
LOCATION: The project is located at:
201 West Layton Parkway
Layton, Utah
OWNER: IHC Health Services, Inc.
TIME AND The Owner will receive bids as announced by the Project Manager:
PLACE: ) )
IHC Health Services, Inc. (Intermountain Healthcare)
Facility Planning and Development (FP&D)
36 South State Street, 16" Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-1486
Attention: Shannon Brown (Shannon.M.Brown@imail.org)
Bids shall be received by sealed envelope or emailed to the Owner by time and at
address noted above. If submitting a sealed bid, deliver to Security on the 16t floor.
TYPE OF BID: Bids shall be on a Stipulated Sum basis.
TIME OF Bidders shall provide a Date of Substantial Completion on their Bid Form. Consideration
COMPLETION: will be given to bidders offering earlier times of completion.
BIDDING Bidding documents will be available as announced, thru the office of HKS Architects,
DOCUMENTS: Inc. in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. Electronic copies of the Contract
Documents (PDF’s) will be provided to invited Contractors only. Bidding Documents are
not allowed to be posted in any plan rooms. Any Contractor who violates this, will be
disqualified.
BID
SECURITY/BONDS: Bid Security or Performance and Payment Bonds will not be required for this project.
LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES: Liguidated Damages will not be assessed for this project.
RIGHT TO The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any irregularities in
REJECT BIDS: any bid or in the bidding
INTERMOUNTAIN PCH Audiology Remodel 12/10/2018

INVITATION TO BID

Construction Documents SECTION 00 1000 - PAGE 1



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

MANDATORY To be announced by the Project Manager
PREBID

CONSTRUCTION

MEETING

END OF SECTION

INTERMOUNTAIN PCH Audiology Remodel 12/10/2018
INVITATION TO BID Construction Documents SECTION 00 1000 - PAGE 2



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH
SECTION 00 2213

SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

A. The Supplementary Instructions to Bidders herein describe, contain changes and additions to Section
00 0100 - AIA A701 Instructions to Bidders (included by reference - copies may be obtained from the
Architect’s office for the cost of reproduction). Where any part of the Instructions to Bidders is
modified by these Supplementary instructions, the unaltered provisions shall remain in effect.

3.1.5 COPIES
Add the following:
The title or cover sheet to the drawings and the index to the Project Manual contains a list of
all documents which comprise a full set of bid documents for this project. Any Contractor,
Subcontractor, vendor or any other person participating in or bidding on this project shall be
responsible for the information contained in any and all sheets of drawings and all sections of
the specifications. If any person, party or entity elects to submit bids for any portion, or all, of
this project, that person, party or entity shall be responsible for any and all information
contained in these drawings and specifications, including, but not limited to, any subsequent
addendums or clarifications that may be issued.

3.3 SUBSTITUTIONS
Amend 3.3.2 to read:
No substitution will be considered prior to receipt of Bids unless written request for approval
has been received by the Architect at least 7 days prior to the date for receipt of Bids. Such
requests...

34 ADDENDA
Amend 3.4.3 to read:
No addenda will be issued later than 24 hours prior to the date for receipt of Bids except an
addendum may be issued no later than 12 hours prior to the date for receipt of bids for the
purpose of cancellation or postponement of receipt of bids. It is the responsibility of the
Bidder to disseminate telephone addendum information to sub-bidders.

4.2 BID SECURITY
Delete this article in its entirety. Bid bonds will not be required for this project.

4.3 SUBMISSION OF BIDS
Amend 4.3.4 to read:
Bids shall be hand delivered in sealed envelope or emailed to the Owner at the address
noted in the Invitation to Bid. Bids submitted orally, or by telephone or facsimile will not be
considered.

INTERMOUNTAIN PCH Audiology Remodel 12/10/2018

SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS Construction Documents SECTION 00 2213 - PAGE 1



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH
5.3 ACCEPTANCE OF BID (AWARD)

Amend 5.3.2 to read:

The Owner shall ... to determine the low bidder on the basis of the sum of the Base Bid or on
the basis of the sum of the Base Bid and any combined accepted Alternates. Cost of
insurance will not be used as the basis of award.

ARTICLE 7 - PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

Delete this Article in its entirety. Bonds will not be required for this Project.

END OF SECTION

INTERMOUNTAIN PCH Audiology Remodel 12/10/2018
SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS Construction Documents SECTION 00 2213 - PAGE 2



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

SECTION 00 4000

BID FORM

TO: IHC Health Services, Inc. (Intermountain Healthcare)
Facility Planning and Development (FP&D)
36 South State Street, 16th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-1486

Attention: Shannon Brown
Email: Shannon.M.Brown@imail.org

PROJECT: Intermountain Healthcare PCH Audiology Clinic
201 West Layton Parkway
Layton, Utah

NAME OF BIDDER:

DATE:

The undersigned, in compliance with your Invitation To Bid, having examined the Drawings and Specifications
(Contract Documents) and related documents and the site of the proposed work and being familiar with all of
the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project, including the availability of labor, hereby
propose to furnish all labor, materials, services, equipment and appliances required in connection with or
incidental to the construction of the above named project in strict conformance with the following specification
and drawings:

Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions, Specification Divisions as
shown and all applicable addenda and Drawings as listed on the drawing cover sheets as prepared by HKS
Architects, Inc.

I/We certify, by signing this BID FORM, that I/We have a working relationship with the proposed

subcontractors and that Bids we're not solicited from; and/or the received Contract Documents were not listed
in any Plan Rooms for distribution to subcontractors broadly.

BASE BID - for the PCH Audiology Clinic for Intermountain Healthcare:

For Work of the contract listed above and shown on the Drawings and described in the Project Manual, I/'We
agree to perform for the sum of:

Dollars ($ )

(In the case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern)

CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION TIME PERIOD:

This Bid requires a construction time in calendar days from the date of authorization of

calendar days. The anticipated date of Substantial Completion is thus

ADDENDA:

I/'We acknowledge receipt of the following addenda for the above noted project: |

INTERMOUNTAIN PCH AUDIOLOGY CLINIC 12/10/2018
BID FORM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SECTION 00 4000 - PAGE 1


mailto:Shannon.M.Brown@imail.org

INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

SCHEDULE OF VALUES:

I/'We have attached with this Bid Form our Schedule of Values (Section 00 4373) which reflects the above
Base Bid. We submit this for Owner review of subcontractors that are being proposed for this Project.

TYPE OF ORGANIZATION:

(Corporation, Partnership, Individual, etc.)

SEAL (If a Corporation) Respectfully Submitted,

Name of Bidder

Authorized Signature

INTERMOUNTAIN PCH AUDIOLOGY CLINIC 12/10/2018
BID FORM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SECTION 00 4000 - PAGE 2



INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH
SECTION 00 4373
SCHEDULE OF VALUES

NAME OF BIDDER:

DATE:
DIV | TITLE AMOUNT $/SQ. FT COMMENTS
01 | General Conditions $ $
02 | Demolition $ $
02 | Saw cut slab $ $
03 | Concrete $ $
04 | Masonry $ $
05 | Steel $ $
06 | Woods and Plastics | $ $
07 ;?;rerzggﬁnd Moisture $ $
08 | Openings $ $
09 | Finishes $ $
10 | Specialties $ $
12 | Furnishings $ $
21 | Fire Suppression $ $
22 | Plumbing $ $
23 HVAC $ $
26 | Electrical $ $
31 | Earthwork $ $
32 | Landscape $ $
33 | Utilities $ $
SUBTOTAL $ $
OVERHEAD AND $ $
PROFIT
INTERMOUNTAIN PCH AUDIOLOGY CLINIC 12/10/2018

SCHEDULE OF VALUES CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SECTION 00 4373 - PAGE 1




INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

TOTAL COST $ $

END OF SECTION

INTERMOUNTAIN PCH AUDIOLOGY CLINIC 12/10/2018
SCHEDULE OF VALUES CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SECTION 00 4373 - PAGE 2




INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH
SECTION 00 5200

OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

PART 1 - GENERAL
11 SUMMARY

A. Intermountain Healthcare’s ‘CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT’ (Stipulated Sum) for
Construction between the Owner and General Contractor’ where the basis of payment is a
STIPULATED SUM, will be used on this project. An electronic copy may be obtained from
Intermountain Healthcare’s Project Manager.

INTERMOUNTAIN PCH AUDIOLOGY CLINIC 12/10/2018
OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SECTION 00 5200 - PAGE 1



PART 1 - GENERAL

11 SUMMARY

INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE
PRIMARY CHILDRENS OUTPATIENT AUDIOLOGY CLINIC
LAYTON, UTAH

SECTION 00 6000

BONDS, CERTIFICATES AND OWNER DOCUMENTS

A. The following documents are incorporated by reference; copies may be obtained from
Intermountain Healthcare or the Architect for the cost of reproduction, if necessary. Electronic
copies of the Intermountain Healthcare Documents can be obtained by contacting the
Intermountain Healthcare Project Manager.

1. Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘Application and Certificate for Payment’
2. Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘Application and Certificate for Payment
— Continuation Sheet’
3. Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘Change Order’ (CO)
4, Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘Proposed Change Order’ (PCO)
5. Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘A/E Supplement Instructions’ (ASI)
6. Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘Proposal Request’ (PR)
7. Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘Construction Change Directive’ (CCD)
8. Intermountain Healthcare Document — ‘Request For Information’ (RFI)
9. AIA Document G704 — ‘Certificate of Substantial Completion’
10. AIA Document G707 — ‘Consent of Surety to Final Payment’ (if required)
11. AIA Document G707A — ‘Consent of Surety to Reduction in or Partial Release
of Retainage’ (if required)
12. AIA Document A312 — ‘Payment Bond’ (if required)
13. AIA Document A312 — ‘Performance Bond’ (if required)
INTERMOUNTAIN PCH AUDIOLOGY CLINIC 12/10/2018

BONDS, CERTIFICATES AND OWNER DOCUMENTSCONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SECTION 00 6000 - PAGE 1



4.8 Fixtures, Furnishings, and Equipment

The responsibilities for Owner Furnished / Owner Installed (OFOI), Owner Furnished / Contractor Installed (OFCI), and
Contractor Furnished / Contractor Installed (CFCI) furnishings and equipment shall comply with the following matrix

(updated 12/6/2016).

required backing

ITEM |STATUS - Furnished / Installed |NOTES Additional Notes
OFOI - (Owner Furnished / Owner Installed Data [ Power[Backing
Art Owner / Vendor
Brochure Racks Owner / Vendor G.C. to provide proper backing
Chart Racks Owner / Vendor (Midwest-Peter Pepper) G.C. to provide proper backing
Copiers, fax Owner / Vendor Yes | Yes
Cup Dispensers Owner / Vendor
Exam Tables Owner / Vendor Yes
Systems Furniture Owner / Vendor (Midwest Furn.) Coordinate Modesty Panels with Elec. Outlets. Coordinate data Yes | Yes
and power with Midwest & Design Team.
Moveable Metal Shelving Owner / Vendor
Recliners / Draw Chairs Owner / Vendor
Signage - Exterior Owner / Vendor (IG Signs, YESCO) Provide power and data to required exterior signage. Provide Yes | Yes Yes
circuits for above ceiling signs. Coordinate thru-wall conduit
sleeves with weather barrier.
Intermountain Logo Signs - (2) 20A Circuits - May vary.
InstaCare and other Signs - (1) 20 A Circuits - May vary.
Signage - Interior Owner / Vendor (Scribbly, or Hightech) Provide power to required signage.
Radiology Equipment Owner / Vendor (IMG - James Jeppson; Hospitals - Yes | Yes
Steve Isakson)
Clinical Garbage Cans (Clinical, Office, PT, Etc.) Owner / Owner
Computers, Printers, Scanners, Keyboards, Mice, etc. Owner / Owner In-ceiling & wall mounts, conduits and boxes mounted by G.C. Yes | Yes Yes
IMG computers will be All-in-One computers.
Televisions, Digital Projectors, etc. Owner / Owner These items to be provided by Owner, but A/E to coordinate Yes | Yes Yes
locations and infrastructure
Coat Hooks (Offices only) Owner / Owner
Keyboard Trays Owner / Owner
PACS Owner / Owner
Marker Boards (if not shown in drawings) Owner / Owner
Emergency Evacuation Medical Sled (Med Sled) Owner / Vendor
Supply Area Panels Owner / Owner G.C. to provide proper backing Yes
OFCI - (Owner Furnished / Contractor Installed) (Coordinate location of items with Owner/Users) Data [ Power[Backing
Automated External Defibrillator (AED) Owner / Contractor Verify locations with Owner, Architect to coordinate recess, semi-
recessed, or surface mount options with Owner.
Time Clocks Owner / Contractor Conduit and boxes by G.C., Coordinate location with Owner Yes | Yes
Paper Towel Dispensers Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup
Soap Dispensers Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup
Toilet Paper Dispensers Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup
Glove Dispensers Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup
Hand Sanitizer Dispensers (Avagard) Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup
Diagnostic Board (Otoscope / Ophthalmoscope) Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup Yes
Sharps Disposal Container Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup
Stadiometers, Recessed Scales Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup; coordinate power Yes
Procedure Lights Owner / Contractor Location coordinated during mockup; G.C. to provide and install Yes
procedure light support structure
Scrub Sinks & Carriers Owner / Contractor G.C. to coordinate with Owner for ordering and Install coord. Yes
IV Track Owner, Vendor / Contractor
Boom Mounting Plates (Equipment, Lighting, Anethesia) Owner / Contractor G.C. to coordinate with Owner for ordering for Install coord.
OR Clocks Owner / Contractor G.C. to coordinate with Owner for ordering for Install coord. Yes | Yes Yes
Clinical Clocks Owner / Contractor G.C. to coordinate with Owner for ordering for Install coord. Yes
Cubicle Curtains, Shower Curtains & Rods & IV Hangers Owner, Vendor (Medline) / Contractor Owner to provide Medline "On the Right Track" or similar,
Contractor to install.
Digital Projector Mounts, TV Mounts, & Computer Mounts Owner / Contractor In-ceiling & wall mounts, conduits and boxes mounted by G.C. Yes | Yes Yes
(Ergotron Brackets/Mounts, etc.) Eacility to coordinate with A/V company to pull required cabling.
Radiation Protection Certification Owner,(Medical Physics Consultants)/ Contractor G.C. to coordinate prior to Gyp.install.
MRI Metal Detectors (Where these are required/approved) Owner / Contractor G.C. to coordinate with Owner Yes
Nurse Call System & Patient Monitoring System (Hospital Owner, Vendor (Hill-Rom) / Contractor Hospital Local Facilities to contract directly with Nurse Call & Yes | Yes
Campus) Patient Monitoring vendor for devices, equipment, monitors, etc.
(from wall side out). Contractor to provide infrastructure, back
boxes, and cabling (from wall side back).
Staff Assist Notification System (Medical Group Clinics on Owner, Vendor (Hill-Rom) / Contractor System to be cooridinated with Hospital Campus system, as Yes | Yes
hospital campuses to match nurse call system) applicable, Medical Group Strategic Planner, and IMG Operations
Officer. IMG to contract directly with Staff Assist System vendor
for devices, equipment, monitors, etc. (from wall side out).
Contractor to provide infrastructure, back boxes, and cabling (from
wall side back).
Staff Assist Notification System (Stand-alone Medical Group Owner, Vendor / Contractor System to be cooridinated with Medical Group Strategic Planner Yes | Yes
Clinics) and Operations Officer. IMG to contract directly with Staff Assist
System vendor for devices, equipment, monitors, etc. (from wall
side out). Contractor to provide infrastructure, back boxes, and
cabling (from wall side back).
Patient Lifts Owner, Vendor (Liko Hill-Rom) / Contractor G.C. to coordinate shop drawings and Installation. Connect to Yes
Equipment branch if provided.
Building Alarms / Medication Refrigerator Alarm / Pharmacy Owner / Contractor G.C. to provide conduitand infrastructure into accessible ceiling for Yes
Alarm System access from equipment and/or devices. Local Facility to contract
with alarm company for alarm, wire, and monitoring.
UPS Owner / Contractor Verify location with Owner Yes
Signage - Exterior Owner / Vendor / Contractor G.C. to coordinate with vendor to provide and install power and Yes Yes

Page # 134
Revision Date: March 1, 2017

\ 4

Healthcare

Intermountain’




Data |Power] Backing
Contractor / Contractor Yes
Contractor / Contractor Yes
Contractor / Contractor Coordinate with Owner Yes
Contractor / Contractor Conduit and boxes by G.C. Yes | Yes
Med Gas Certification Contractor / Contractor Coordinate Vendor with Owner
Diaper Changing Station Contractor / Contractor Yes
Emergency Shower Station / Eye Wash Station Contractor / Contractor Shall meet the ANSI requirements
Fire Extinguishers Contractor / Contractor Coordinate locations with Owner; flush-mount where possible
Grab Bars (Rest rooms, Radiology, Exam rooms, etc.) Contractor / Contractor Yes
Mirrors (Rest rooms, Exams, Radiology, etc.) Contractor / Contractor
Pneumatic Tube Systems Contractor / Contractor (SwissLog, Atreo Group, or  [If Swisslog, verify pricing is per Intalere (Amerinet) Contract Yes | Yes
other approved) Agreement. Design fees are included in this agreement.
Plumbing Shrouds Contractor / Contractor
Sanitary Napkin Dispensers/Receptacles Contractor / Contractor
Security Cameras Contractor / Contractor (AlphaCorp) Coordinate number and type of cameras, as well as final location Yes
with Owner prior to submitting shop drawings.
Voice/Data Cabling (all horizontal cabling - see Div. 27 specs) |Contractor / Contractor (Cache Valley Elec., IES Coordinate with Owner/User on conections, pairs of fiber/copper, Yes
Commercial, Data Tech Professionals, Americom) conduits, inner-ducts.
Radiation Support Bracing for Radiology Equipment Contractor / Contractor Architect to coordinate with Intermountain selected Radiology Yes | Yes Yes
Vendor. Architect to coordinate Final Site Specific Drawings with
Construction Documents.
Wall Protection (Incl. Bumper and Corner Guards) Contractor / Contractor

Intermountain®
Healthcare

\ 4

Page # 135
Revision Date: April 1, 2017



mailto:cathi@alpineartinc.com

RECEPTION DESKSRMBXCY COUNSELING
AND NURSES’ STATIONS

Federal privacy requirements (HIPPA) present challenges for designing reception desks. The desk needs to be open,
inviting and easyl recognized by patients, but also needs keep conversations confidential. The design should prevent
line of sight voice transmission between other patients at or near the reception desk. Glass walls have been used in
several Intermountain facilities witbuccess. Waiting area seating should not be near the reception desk. Walls and
cabinets need to be designed or treated with acoustically absorbent material to avoid reflecting conversations.
Localized sound masking systems should also be considehatptassure the patients’ privacy.

Recommended Background Noise Design

Criteria

Auditorium/dassroom NC 2530
InpatientRooms NC 2535
On-Call Rooms NC 2535
GonferenceRooms NC 3635
dassrooms NC 3635
ConsultationRooms NC 3640
ExamRooms NC35-40
GeneralOffice Areas NC 3540

Minimum Sound Isolation Criteria

Source Occupancy Receiving Room Wall Sound
Isolation
ExecutiveCOffices AdjacentRoom STC 50
Personnel @fices AdjacentRooms | STC 45
Normal dfices AdjacentCffice STC 45
Corridor Call Rooms STC 48
ExamRooms Corridor STC 45
Qassroom Qassroom STC 50
Qassroom Gorridor STC 45

4.5 Interior Finishes and Color Selections
GENERAL

Philosophy

Page #6
Revision Date: March, 2017



